within the intent and meaning of sections twenty-six, twentyseven and twenty-eight of chapter one hundred and thirty-two of title thirty of part four of the Revised Statutes, and shall be punished in the manner in said sections provided.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

. Approved February 21st, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to amend an Act entitled "An Act to incorporate the village of Sheboygan." Chap. 97. The arms with the second with

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. All that part of section twenty-two of said act, which reads as follows: "And all property which is by law exempted from sale on execution," is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. All personal property within the limits of the incorporation of said village, which is now exempt by law from Exemption. execution, not exceeding in value two hundred dollars, shall be

exempt from taxation.

11

SEC. 3. If any person whose real or personal estate is liable to taxation in said village, shall at any time before the tenth day of March in each year, make affidavit that the value of his personal estate liable to taxation, after deducting his property invested in the stock of any incorporated company liable to taxation on its capital, does not exceed a certain sum to be specified in the affidavit, or if he shall prove by the affidavit of Affidavit to get himself, or that of a disinterested freeholder of said village, not of kin to him, that the value of his real estate does not exceed a certain sum to be specified in the affidavit, it shall be the duty of the Assessors of said village to value such real or personal estate at the sum specified in such affidavit, and the agent or attorney of any person whose property is assessed, may, in all cases, make affidavit as to its value, and such affidavit shall have the same force and effect as if made by his principal.

SEC. 4. The Assessors shall, on the last day of February : in each year, give notice in one or more of the public Journals printed in said village, and by placing up in three of the most public places in said village, notices that they, on some day pre-Assessors to vious to the tenth day of March, will meet for the purpose of give notice. allowing all persons who may think themselves aggrieved by the assessment made by said Assessors, to make and bring in affidavits as to the actual amount of property on which by law

they are bound to pay the taxes.

Departitans.

Sec. 5. The time in which said Assessors are to deposite their assessment roll with the Clerk of said village, is hereby

extended to the tenth day of March in each year.

Sec. 6. All oaths and affidavits to be administered in the assessment or valuation of property for taxation, may be taken before any one of the Assessors, or any person authorised to administer oaths; and the Assessors shall cause all such affidavits to be filed in the office of the Clerk of said village.

SEC. 7. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage. FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senase. Approved, February 21st, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 98. An Act to alter the boundary lines of the towns of Centre, Fayette and Wiota, is the county of La Fayette.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That sections thirty-five and thirty-six, in town number three, north of range number four east, now embraced within the limits of the town of Fayette, sections thirty-two, thirty-three and thirty-four in town number three north of range number four east, and sections three, four, ten, fifteen, twenty-two and twenty-seven, and that part of sections nine, sixteen, twenty-one and twenty-eight, lying on the north and east side of the Pekatonica river, all in town number two, north of range number four east, and now embraced within the limits of the town of Centre, shall be and is hereby attached to and made a part of the town of Wiota in the said county of La Fayette.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved February 21st, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 99. An Act to provide for laying out a State Road from Token Creek to Fort Winnebage.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sylvester Dutton, George Davis, and Henry